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The Alabama Historical Commission (“Commission”) has statutory authority to purchase, produce, sell, and distribute historical souvenir items and may offer promotional discounts at its shops to specific groups of persons, such as state employees, members of historic preservation organizations, and to individuals engaged in tourist-related events.  Public employees may receive a promotional discount based upon their public employment.





The Alabama Historical Commission may give away merchandise for promotional purposes from its shops if the Commission determines that it serves the purposes of the Commission and serves a public purpose.





Under certain circumstances, the Alabama Historical Commission may price merchandise below the acquisition cost.





The use of an image or facsimile of the Great Seal for educational purposes or to identify materials related to the state, such as publications about or by the state, are not prohibited so long as such use cannot be misconstrued as authenticating use of the Great Seal itself.





Dear Mr. Warner:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Historical Commission.








QUESTION I





May the Alabama Historical Commission offer, at its shop locations, discounts to specific groups of persons, such as state employees, members of historic preservation organizations, and to individuals engaged in tourist-related events?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Historical Commission (“Commission”) operates retail shops at historic sites and desires to provide discounts to specific groups such as members of historic preservation organizations and to individuals engaged in tourist-related events, etc.





The Alabama Historical Commission is organized pursuant to sec�tions 41-9-240 through 41-9-262 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 41-9-241 of the Code provides as follows:





The commission, as an agency of the State of Alabama, constitutes a public body corporate and shall have, in addition to those set forth spe�cifically in this division, all powers necessary or convenient to effect the purposes for which it has been established under and by the terms of this division, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge of its pow�ers and duties.





Ala. Code § 41-9-241 (2000).





Pursuant to section 41-9-249(19) of the Code, the Commission has established retail shops.  Subsection (19) provides that the Alabama His�torical Commission has the authority to "purchase, produce, sell, and dis�tribute historical souvenir items."  Ala. Code § 41-9-249(19) (2000).





Section 93 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend�ments 1, 12, and 58, provides, in part, as follows:


 


The state shall not engage in works of internal improvement, nor lend money or its credit in aid as such, except as may be authorized by the Constitution of Alabama or amendments thereto; nor shall the state be interested in any private or corporate enterprise, or lend money or its credit to any individual, association, or corpo�ration, except as may be expressly authorized by the Constitution of Alabama, or amendments thereto.





Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93; Ala. Const. amend. 58. 





This Office has held that promotional discounts by state agencies aimed at specific groups may be permissible to increase the utilization and the efficiency of a state-operated facility.  In an opinion to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, this Office concluded that the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources may offer promotional discounts, at state-operated parks, aimed at specific interest groups such as golfers, tennis players, participants and followers of sports tournaments, and travelers in interstate commerce, tour groups, etc.  The opinion stated that discounts designed to increase the traffic and volume in a state facility increase sales and rentals that, in turn, increase the income of the facility.  These discounts must be offered without regard to race, sex, creed, or national origin.  Opinion to Honorable John McMillan, Commissioner of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, dated April 7, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00315.  This Office also concluded that state employees, when performing state business, may receive a dis�counted hotel room rate at a state-operated facility.  Opinion to Honorable Melvin C. Cooper, Executive Director, Alabama State Ethics Commission, dated July 14, 1988, A.G. No. 88-0373; letter from Don Siegelman, Attorney General, to Honorable James D. Martin, Commissioner, Depart�ment of Conservation and Natural Resources (Oct. 27, 1988) (clarification of A.G. No. 88-0373).





	In Churchill v. Board of Trustees, 409 So. 2d 1382, 1389 (1982), the Alabama Supreme Court held that the "dispensing of hearing aids, although in the broadest sense it is in competition with private enterprise, is a function which is reasonably related to and promotive of educational, research, and service mission of a modern university."  Id.  The Alabama Historical Commission has statutory authority to purchase, produce, sell, and distribute historical souvenir items and may offer discounts to spe�cific groups of persons, such as state employees, members of historic preservation organizations, and to individuals engaged in tourist-related events. 








CONCLUSION





The Alabama Historical Commission has statutory authority to pur�chase, produce, sell, and distribute historical souvenir items.  To increase the utilization and the efficiency of its shops, it may offer promotional discounts to certain specific groups of persons, such as state employees, members of historic preservation organizations, and to individuals engaged in tourist-related events.








QUESTION II





May the Alabama Historical Commission utilize and/or retain merchandise for promotional needs that would involve giving it without charge?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Historical Commission believes that the giving of merchandise from its shops for promotional purposes would serve a public purpose.





Section 93, as amended, of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the state from lending its money or its credit to any individual, associa�tion, or corporation, except as may be expressly authorized by the Con�stitution or amendments thereto.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93; Ala. Const. amend. 58.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that the language of section 93 of the Constitution permits the granting of state funds by gov�ernmental entities for the benefit of an individual, association, or corpo�ration when used for a public purpose.  The paramount test is whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonable general char�acter to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994).  The Alabama Supreme Court, in quoting Clifford v. City of Chey�enne, 487 P.2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971), stated that a public purpose "has for it objective, the promotion of a public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment and the general welfare of the community." Id.  The determination of whether a public purpose is served is within the dis�cretion of the governing body of the entity involved, which, in this case, is the Alabama Historical Commission.  In addition, the action taken must be consistent with the authority granted to the entity.  The Alabama His�torical Commission has broad powers to promote, protect, and foster his�torical preservation.  Ala. Code §§ 41-9-240, -241, -242, and -249 (2000).  Included within this authority is the authority to “purchase, pro�duce, sell and distribute historic souvenir items.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-249(19) (2000).  Accordingly, if the Commission determines that the dis�tribution of items to the general public without charge from its merchan�dise shops serves to promote the purposes for which the Commission is created and serves a public purpose, section 93 of the Constitution is not violated. 








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Historical Commission may give away merchandise to the general public for promotional purposes from its shops if the Commis�sion determines that it serves the purposes of the Commission and serves a public purpose.








QUESTION III





Can the Alabama Historical Commission conduct sales that would price merchandise below the acquisition cost?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	While selling merchandise below acquisition cost could be in viola�tion of section 93 of the Constitution of Alabama, each situation must be examined separately.  There could be rare instances in which slow or non-moving merchandise could prevent the acquisition of additional items and impede sales.  The Alabama Historical Commission may determine when it would be advantageous to clear merchandise from its inventory by selling some items below acquisition cost.








CONCLUSION





	Under certain circumstances, the Alabama Historical Commission may price merchandise below its acquisition cost.  The Alabama Histori�cal Commission should determine when, and/or if, it would be advanta�geous to clear merchandise by selling items below acquisition cost. 








QUESTION IV





Can the Alabama Historical Commission sell items imprinted with the Alabama State Seal?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





The Great Seal of the State of Alabama is held in the custody of the Secretary of State and can only be used for the purposes set forth in the Constitution and laws of the state.  Ala. Const. art. V, § 134.  





This Office has held that an image or facsimile of the Great Seal of Alabama may not be used for commercial purposes, that is, to further authenticate business activities.  A commercial purpose is a purpose or objective pertaining to or furthering trade or business.  Opinion to Honor�able Jim Bennett, Secretary of State, dated March 9, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00145.  Section 13A-10-13(a) of the Code of Alabama prohibits the use "for any commercial purpose" of an image or facsimile of the Great Seal.  Such a use would be a Class C felony, punishable by imprisonment of up to ten years.  





This Office also determined, in Opinion 95-00145, the circum�stances in which a facsimile of the Great Seal may be used.  The use of an image or facsimile of the Great Seal for educational purposes, or to iden�tify material related to the state such as publications about or by the state, are not prohibited so long as such use cannot be misconstrued as an actual authenticating use of the Seal itself.  Whether such a use can be mis�construed is a factual determination that must be made on a case-by-case basis.  Such an image or facsimile may be used, in a tasteful, dignified, and respectful manner, as a decorative device, on stationery, publications, documents, and the like of a state agency; on buildings, offices, and the like, which house state agencies; and in publications, reference and text�books, educational materials, and the like in such ways that it cannot be confused with the actual Seal itself or be construed to indicate approval by the state of the material with which it is associated.  A.G. No. 95-00145.








CONCLUSION





	The use of an image or facsimile of the Great Seal for educational purposes, or to identify materials related to the state such as publications about or by the state, are not prohibited so long as such use cannot be misconstrued as authenticating use of the Seal itself.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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